by Nanchang Vocational College (undergraduate); and (iii) the Company’s further expansion in the
school network after the Acquisition.

The Directors consider that the Equity Transfer Agreement has been entered into on normal
commercial terms and the terms of the Equity Transfer Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- 7 -

IMPACT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY AFTER THE
ACQUISITION

As at the date of this announcement, the total number of issued share capital of the Company is
4,017,720,000 shares. For reference and identification only, assuming the Company a maximum of
88,552,764 Consideration Shares will be issued in accordance with the Equity Transfer Agreement,
and no other changes in the Company’s shareholding structure, the below chart shows the Company’s
shareholding structure (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii) after a maximum of 88,552,764
Consideration Shares is issued and allotted to the Vendor (or its designated party):

Shareholder Name
As at the date of this

announcement

After allotting and issuing
Consideration Shares

completes
Number of

shares holding
About

%
Number of

shares holding
About

%

Minsheng Group Company
Limited (1) 3,000,000,000 74.67 3,000,000,000 73.06

City Legend International
Limited 332,000,000 8.26 332,000,000 8.09

The Vendor (or its designated
party) – – 88,552,764 2.16

Other public Shareholders 685,720,000 17.07 685,720,000 16.69

Total 4,017,720,000 100.00 4,106,272,764 100.00

Note:

(1) Minsheng Group Company Limited was previously known as Honest Cheer Investments Company
Limited.

IMPLICATION UNDER THE LISTING RULES

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios under Rules 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect
of the Acquisition of more than 5% but less than 25%, the Acquisition constitutes a discloseable
transaction of the Company and is therefore subject to the reporting and announcement requirements
pursuant to Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.

As the Acquisition is conditional on the satisfaction (or, if applicable, waiver) of certain
conditions, it may or may not proceed. Shareholders and potential investors should exercise